HALLIBURTON COMPANY
Items included in Operating Income

By Geographic Region - Energy Services Group Only
(Millions of dollars except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2005

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2004

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2005

Operating
Income

After Tax
per Share

Operating
Income

After Tax
per Share

Operating
Income

After Tax
per Share

North America:
Subsea 7, Inc. gain on sale $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 107 $ 0.14
Europe/Africa/CIS:
Subsea 7, Inc. gain on sale - - - - 3 -

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2005

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2004

Operating
Income

After Tax
per Share

Operating
Income

After Tax
per Share

North America:
Subsea 7, Inc. gain on sale $ 107 $ 0.15 $ - $ -
Anglo-Dutch lawsuit - - 13 0.02
Europe/Africa/CIS:
Subsea 7, Inc. gain on sale 3 - - -

-more-

Edgar Filing: HALLIBURTON CO - Form 8-K

20

FOOTNOTE TABLE 3

HALLIBURTON COMPANY
Reconciliation of As Reported Segment Results to Adjusted Segment Results

Energy Services Group Only
(Millions of dollars)

(Unaudited)

Production
Optimization

Fluid
Systems

Drilling and
Formation
Evaluation

Digital and
Consulting
Solutions

Total Energy
Services
Group

Three Months Ended June 30,
2005

As reported operating income (a) $ 245 $ 135 $ 126 $ 16 $ 522
As reported operating margin (b) 23.4% 19.3% 22.3% 10.0% 21.1%

Three Months Ended March 31,
2005

Revenue $ 900 $ 631 $ 489 $ 164 $ 2,184
As reported operating income 291 113 80 29 513
Subsea 7, Inc. gain (c) (110) - - - (110)
Adjusted operating income $ 181 $ 113 $ 80 $ 29 $ 403

As reported operating margin (b) 32.3% 17.9% 16.4% 17.7% 23.5%
Adjusted operating margin (b) 20.1% 17.9% 16.4% 17.7% 18.5%

(a) No reconciling items were noted for this period.

(b)As reported operating margin is calculated as: “As reported operating income” divided by “Revenue.” Adjusted
operating margin is calculated as: “Adjusted operating income” divided by “Revenue.”

(c)The Company is reporting strong operating income from the Energy Services Group, particularly the Production
Optimization segment. Management believes it is important to point out to investors that a portion of operating